

Æ

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.11

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 531 OF 2012

AMPAMMA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 04/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Miss. Lata Krishna Murti, Adv.

Ms. P.R. Mala, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Diesh, Adv.

Mr. Karan Kalia, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. G.N.Reddy, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad , Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that the petitioners who are granted pensionary benefits vide order of this Court in its earlier order dated 08.05.2009 passed in W.P. 403/2002, were allowed pensionary benefits on the basis of the certificates issued by the Board Camp for the underground Suffering, whereas in case of the petitioners they were required to produce personal knowledge certificate/Co-Freedom Fighters Certificate which were altogether a new criterion contrary to the guidelines in this regard.

The respondent representing the Union of India is directed to reply on this aspect after bringing on record the relevant documents on the next date of hearing

- 2 -

as to why two sets of criteria be allowed to prevail and insisted by the Central Government ignoring the report of the Collector of the State which had included the names of the husbands of the petitioners as freedom fighters eligible for pensionary benefits.

Post on 18th February, 2014.

[RAJNI MUKHI]  
SR. P.A.

[S.S.R. KRISHNA]  
COURT MASTER