

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 15039/2019
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-12-2018
in FMA No. 4767/2016 passed by the High Court at Calcutta)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMPADA PANJA (DEAD THR. LRS) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 120174/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.
77921/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 171789/2019
- EXTENSION OF TIME)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 32213/2011 (XVI)

W.P.(C) No. 121/2010 (X)

C.A. No. 5167/2011 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 156/2011 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 23908/2011 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 25860/2017 (XVI)

(IA No. 137970/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 4401-4402/2018 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 14459/2019 (XVI)

(IA No. 70396/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No. 70394/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF
DATES)

SLP(C) No. 15304-15305/2019 (XVI)

(IA No. 84402/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19602/2019 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 9682/2022 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 17208/2023 (XI-A)

(IA No.132006/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.132007/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 22-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma B, Adv.

Ms. Vaishali Verma, Adv.

Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. James P Thomas, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Abraham C. Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Narang, Adv.

Ms. Rao Vishwaja, Adv.

Ms. E. R. Sumathy, AOR

Mr. R. D. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Raj Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. A. K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sabyasachi Mondal, Adv.

Mr. Sayan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Virender Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Yugal Kishor Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Alex Joseph, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

M/S. Lead Counsel, AOR

Mr. M. T. George, AOR

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR

Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.

Mr. Subhash Chandran K.R., Adv.

Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.

Mr. Soumya Chakraborty, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anju Thomas, Adv.

Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

I.A. No. 59400/2023 in SLP (C) D. No. 15039/ 2019 -
Application for deletion of name of legal representative
No.1 of deceased respondent No. 1 is allowed.

I.A. No. 120174/2022 in SLP(C) D.No. 15039/ 2019 -
Application for substitution to bring on record the legal
representatives of deceased respondent No. 1 is allowed.

Chart prepared by the respondent is taken on record.

Leave granted in the special leave petitions.

Considering the fact that these matters relate to
Freedom Fighters Pension, we list the matters for final
hearing on 11th October, 2023.

List W.P.(C) No. 121/2010 for analogous hearing.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER