

ITEM NO.120

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 6050/2023

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAMPADA PANJA (DEAD THR. LRS) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ RELEASED FROM PART HEARD ]  
(IA No. 171789/2019 - EXTENSION OF TIME)

WITH

C.A. No. 6182/2023 (XI-B)

C.A. No. 5643/2023 (XVI)

W.P.(C) No. 531/2012 (X)  
IA No. 1/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES

C.A. No. 7220/2015 (XII-B)

C.A. No. 5879/2015 (XII-B)

SLP(C) No. 6306/2017 (XVI)  
IA No. 148872/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 148873/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.  
IA No. 21815/2022 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

SLP(C) No. 6395/2019 (XII)  
SPARE COPIES NOT FILED IN RESPECT OF LR. NOS. 1(i) TO 1(iv) OF  
DECEASED RESPONDENT NO. 1. NOTICE COULD NOT BE ISSUED.

SLP(C) No. 25450/2019 (IV-C)  
IA No. 198269/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 198272/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.  
IA No. 7482/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

C.A. No. 1973-1974/2023 (IV)  
IA No. 83857/2021 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER  
IA No. 103309/2022 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION  
IA No. 158962/2021 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION  
IA No. 62402/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT  
IA No. 33468/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 121750/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 85181/2021 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER

SLP(C) No. 10201/2020 (XI-B)

Diary No(s). 7497/2020 (III-B)

IA No. 38740/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 38741/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 7149/2021 (XII)

IA No. 89709/2021 - STAY APPLICATION

SLP(C) No. 21094/2021 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 16034/2023 (XI-B)

C.A. No. 9599/2024 (XII-A)

IA No. 120168/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 42569/2023 (XI-B)

Diary No(s). 12312/2024 (XI-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.96860/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.96862/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.96865/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.96904/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT and IA No.96871/2024-APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

SLP(C) No. 9789/2024 (XIV)

W.P.(C) No. 121/2010 (X)

C.A. No. 5167/2011 (XII-B)

C.A. No. 6181/2023 (XI-B)

C.A. No. 6051/2023 (XVI)

IA No. 137970/2021 - STAY APPLICATION

C.A. No. 4401-4402/2018 (XVI)

C.A. No. 6052/2023 (XVI)

IA No. 70396/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 70394/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

C.A. No. 6053-6054/2023 (XVI)

IA No. 84402/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

**JUDGMENT**

**C.A. No. 5399/2023 (XVI)  
IA No. 99606/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT**

**C.A. No. 6183/2023 (XI-B)**

**C.A. No. 6184/2023 (XI-B)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 20530/2022 (III-B)**

**SLP(C) No. 13379/2022 (XII-A)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.106349/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**C.A. No. 6185/2023 (XI-B)  
IA No.132007/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT**

**SLP(C) No. 23046/2023 (XI-B)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.193152/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**Diary No(s). 50275/2023 (XI-B)  
IA No.75446/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA  
No.75448/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT  
and IA No.75447/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS**

**SLP(C) No. 832/2024 (XI-B)  
IA No.261707/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT**

**SLP(C) No. 30164/2025 (XI)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**Date : 21-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR**

**For Appellant(s) :**

**Mr. Avneesh Arputham, AOR  
Mr. Ankit Sharma, Adv.**

**Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR  
Ms. Kalpana K Tripathy, Adv.**

Mr. Prakhar Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Kalgulen Kipgen, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma B, Adv.  
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.  
Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Sharath Narayan Nambiar, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhartha Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. D.k.sinha, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Amola, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, AOR

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR  
Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.

Mr. James P. Thomas, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR  
Ms. Shubhanginee Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Ritik Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Ayush Haritash, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

**For Respondent(s) :**

Ms. E. R. Sumathy, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Nikhil Dharnidhar, AOR

Dr. Alex Joseph, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Avijit Roy, AOR

Mr. Prmod Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Kanti Tiwari, Adv.  
M/s V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

Mr. Anish R. Shah, AOR

Mr. D.kumanan, AOR  
Mr. Sheikh F. Kalia, Adv.  
Ms. S. Deepa, Adv.

Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR

M/S. Lead Counsel, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

Mr. M. T. George, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.  
Ms. Shashi Bala, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Narang, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Harshed Sundar, Adv.  
Mr. Pramod Kumar Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.  
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.  
Ms. Aishwarya Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR  
Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.  
Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.  
Mr. Bhanu Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Diksha Arora, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR  
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.

Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.  
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Anukirat Singh Baweja, Adv.  
Mr. Muhammed Siddick, Adv.  
Ms. Rashi Agnihotry, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR

Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR

Mr. Avijit Roy, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1) List in the month of September, 2026.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**